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UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF MARYLAND

FY 2015 - FY 2019 Capital Improvement Program
State-Owned Facilities

TOWSON UNIVERSITY
Budget Code: RB24

$3,200

Source Prior Auth. FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 TOTAL
GO Bonds 5,700                      3,200 - 23,300 38,600 37,950 108,750            
Revenue Bonds -                              - - 10,000 - - 10,000              
TOTAL 5,700                      3,200 -           23,300 38,600 37,950 108,750            
Use
Planning 5,700                      3,200 -           1,450   3,750 -           14,100              
Construction -                              - -           31,850 31,850 37,950 101,650            
Equipment -                              -         - -           3,000 -           3,000                

Illustration #1 (Capital Project)

FOREWORD

Smith Hall Expansion and Renovation (Baltimore) FY 2015 Total

The Department of Budget and Management annually produces the capital budget volume of the State
Budget. This volume provides a description of each capital project and program funded in the proposed
capital budget and five-year capital improvement program. Each chapter of the volume contains the capital
improvement program for a separate State Agency. The chapter begins with a summary of factors influencing
the capital improvement program, a summary of changes to the prior capital improvement program, followed
by one or two sections summarizing any proposed State-owned capital projects and Grant and Loan
programs.

The format of the pages for capital projects and capital programs is explained in Illustration #1 below and in
lllustration #2 on the next page. Dollar amounts in the funding charts are displayed in thousands. For
example:

1 = 1,000
10 = 10,000

100 = 100,000
1,000 = 1,000,000

10,000 = 10,000,000

Construct a 61,100 NASF/106,700 GSF expansion and renovate the existing 123,300 NASF/215,245 GSF
Smith Hall, home of the Fisher College of Science and Mathematics. The addition will be constructed first to
allow for a portion of the existing building occupants to be relocated, and is essential to support the current
and projected enrollment growth of the College of Science and Mathematics. Renovation of the existing
building will be undertaken in three phases over 30 months. Building systems including heating, ventilating,
and air conditioning (HVAC), electric, plumbing, and specialty systems (de-ionized water) unique to science
labs, are original and in need of complete redesign and replacement. The building systems will be replaced,
building envelope problems will be corrected, interiors will be upgraded, and energy conservation
improvements will be made. The estimated cost of this project totals $156,100,000. The FY 2015 budget
includes funding to design the expansion and renovation of Smith Hall.

Project Title
Project Description

Funding Usage

Agency Name

Note:  ALL dollars are displayed in thousands.

CIP Total

Current Budget Year Amount

Project Type

Fund Source(s) 



FY 2015 - FY 2019 Capital Improvement Program
Grants and Loans

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE
Budget Code: MA01

2015 Total $660

Source FY 2015 FY 2018 FY 2019 TOTAL
GO Bonds 660 2,500 2,500 10,660
TOTAL 660 2,500 2,500 10,660

Total
Total Prior FY 2015 Future State

Subdivision Project Cost Auth. Request Request Share
Cecil 7,443 -       1,371 -          18%

Statewide (711) -       (711) -          100%
TOTAL 6,732 0 660 -          

Illustration #2 (Capital Program)

Less Available Funds

New West Cecil Health 
Center

Federally Qualified Health Centers Grant Program Project List
State Funding

2,500 2,500
2,500 2,500

FOREWORD

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE

FY 2016 FY 2017

Federally Qualified Health Centers Grant Program (Statewide)

The Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHC) Grant Program provides grants to private nonprofit
organizations that have been designated by the federal government as FQHCs. Federally Qualified
Health Centers, which must offer services to all persons regardless of ability to pay, provide primary
and preventive health care services in medically underserved areas throughout the United States.
The State provides grants for up to 75% of eligible costs for the acquisition, construction, renovation,
and equipping of FQHC buildings. All of the projects provide preventive and primary health care
services, and may include dental and mental health services as well. The FQHC Program enhances
access to care by developing health care facilities in underserved areas that help maintain the health
of the State's medically underserved citizens. The FY 2015 budget includes funding for one project in
Cecil County.

Agency Name Current Budget
Year Amount

Program Type

Program Title
Program Description

Funding Source(s)

CIP Total

Project List 
for the 

Program

Current 
Budget Year 

Amounts

Project Titles

Note:  ALL dollars are displayed in thousands.

State's Share 
of Costs



Source Amount
General Obligation Bonds 1,166,065,000
General Funds 1,400,000
Special Funds 251,187,000
Federal Funds 64,512,000
Revenue Bonds 32,000,000
Qualified Zone Academy Bonds 4,625,000

1,519,789,000

INTRODUCTION
Maryland’s proposed capital budget for fiscal year 2015, exclusive of the Department of Transportation,
totals $1,519,789,000 and is derived from several fund sources:

General obligation bonds are authorized and issued to provide funds for State-owned capital improvements
such as prisons, State hospitals, facilities at public institutions of higher education, and State office
buildings. General obligation bonds are also issued for various local capital projects, local jails, public
schools, and community health centers.

General tax revenues or general funds, are most frequently used for operating budget items. However, a
portion of general funds in FY 2015 - FY 2019 has been set aside for capital projects or programs and are
identified herein. These funds are also referred to as "Capital Appropriations" or "PAYGO".

Special funds are dedicated to specific purposes such as parks and open space. They include private
grants, user fees, dedicated taxes, and loan repayments.

Federal funds are grants from the federal government, which are designated for a specific purpose, such
as construction of military facilities or the financing of housing programs.

Revenue bonds are funds generated through the sale of bonds secured by dedicated revenues and are not
considered an obligation of the State of Maryland. Although not subject to the State general obligation
bond debt limit, these bonds are subject to State Agency debt ceilings established by Executive Order
01.01.1989.13.

Qualified Zone Academy Bonds (QZAB) are special federally-authorized tax-credit bonds, which allow
QZAB purchasers (limited to qualified insurance companies, banks and other lenders) to receive federal
income tax credits. QZAB proceeds are used to fund capital improvements and repairs at existing schools
in which at least 35% of the students are eligible for free or reduced-price lunch. All QZAB projects must
have private business contributions equal to 10% of the cost of the projects.

Nonbudgeted funds are funds generated from fees, charges, grants, donations, and operations which are
not included in the State budget because the activities which generate these funds are intended to be self-
supporting. The expenditure of nonbudgeted funds for capital projects is subject to the availability of such
funds in the amounts and in the years projected, and to decisions of the appropriate governing bodies.
Nonbudgeted funds are included in project funding summaries to display total project costs, but are not
included in agency subtotals or grand totals.

For fiscal year 2015, the capital budget proposes $1,166,065,000 in general obligation bonds for State-
owned facilities and grant and loan programs. A total of $6,065,000 in general obligation bonds from prior
years will be deauthorized and used to fund FY 2015 projects. The new net general obligation amount,
subtracting deauthorizations, is $1,160,000,000. Separate legislation will authorize an additional
$4,625,000 in Qualified Zone Academy Bonds (QZAB).

The fiscal year 2015 capital budget is summarized by fund source and use, for each agency's project or
program on the following pages.



Project Proposed FY 2015 Funding
MDA - Agricultural Land Preservation Program 15,188,000
MSD - New Fire Alarm and Emergency Notification System 1,705,000
MES - State Water and Sewer Infrastructure Improvement Fund 10,079,000
MHEC - Community College Construction Grant Program 53,803,000
DJS - Cheltenham Youth Facility - New Detention Center 31,521,000
MSU - New School of Business Complex and Bridge 3,000,000
MSU - Soper Library Demolition 1,640,000
DNR - Program Open Space - Local 22,763,000
DNR - Program Open Space - Stateside 18,872,000
DNR - Rural Legacy Program 15,231,000
DPSCS - Dorsey Run Correctional Facility - 560-Bed Minimum Security Compound 15,314,000
SMCM - Anne Arundel Hall Reconstruction 17,850,000
DSP - State Police Helicopter Replacement 12,500,000
UMB - Health Sciences Research Facility III 49,000,000
TU - Softball Facility 1,500,000
UMES - Engineering and Aviation Science Building 60,755,000
CSU - New Science and Technology Center 10,300,000
SU - New Academic Commons 35,000,000
UMBC - Campus Traffic Safety and Circulation Improvements 10,006,000
MISC - Green Branch Athletic Complex 3,000,000
MISC - Johns Hopkins University - High Performance Data Center 15,000,000
Total 404,027,000

INTRODUCTION

FY 2015 Funding for Pre-Authorized Projects

The following table shows projects with GO Bond pre-authorizations for FY 2015. The FY 2015 funding
amounts for these projects have been adjusted to reflect current project needs.



Project FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020
MDA - Agricultural Land Preservation      22,726,000      21,851,000      22,635,000    17,726,000     9,030,000 
MSDE - State Library Resource Center      25,850,000      23,200,000      23,200,000 
MES - State Water and Sewer Infrastructure Improvement Fund        5,012,000 
MHEC - Community College Construction Grant Program      17,369,000        6,838,000 
DMIL - Havre de Grace Readiness Center           225,000 
MSU - Campuswide Utilities Upgrade - Phase IV        3,700,000 
DNR - Program Open Space - Local      29,814,000      28,692,000      29,734,000    23,305,000   11,873,000 
DNR - Program Open Space - Stateside      28,411,000      28,374,000      29,700,000    24,200,000   12,379,000 
DNR - Rural Legacy Program      12,494,000      11,561,000      11,793,000      9,268,000     4,683,000 
DPSCS - Dorsey Run Correctional Facility - Minimum Security 
Compound        3,575,000 
DPSCS - Maryland Correctional Training Center - Housing Unit 
Windows and Heating Systems Replacement        3,900,000 
DPSCS - BCDC - New Youth Detention Center      12,925,000        3,300,000 
SMCM - Anne Arundel Hall Reconstruction        8,700,000 
UMB - Health Sciences Facility III      81,550,000      70,500,000        2,000,000 
UMCP - Edward St. John Learning and Teaching Center      42,150,000        2,500,000 
BSU - New Natural Sciences Center      48,300,000        7,500,000 
UMES - New Engineering and Aviation Science Building        1,500,000 
UB - Langsdale Library        3,600,000 
SU - New Academic Commons      57,550,000 
Total   409,351,000   204,316,000   119,062,000   74,499,000   37,965,000 

INTRODUCTION

Projects with Planned Pre-Authorizations

The following table shows the proposed GO Bond pre-authorization levels for FY 2016 - FY 2020 .





Abbreviations used in this document include:

Term Abbreviation
Property Acquisition A
Americans with Disabilities Act ADA
Construction, Renovation, or Demolition C
Capital Improvement Program CIP
Movable Equipment or Furniture E
Federal Funds FF
Fiscal Year FY
General Funds GF
General Obligation Bonds GO Bonds
Gross Square Feet GSF
Net Assignable Square Feet NASF
Net Square Feet NSF
Planning or Design P
Revenue Bonds RB
Special Funds SF

INTRODUCTION



FISCAL YEAR 2015
SUMMARY OF CAPITAL BUDGET BY FUND SOURCE

General
Obligation General Special Federal Revenue

Bonds Funds Funds Funds Bonds Totals
State-Owned 396,989     400         10,323        3,480          32,000    443,192
Non-State Owned 728,701     1,000      240,864 61,032 -              1,031,597
SUBTOTALS 1,125,690 1,400 251,187 64,512        32,000    1,474,789
Qualified Zone Academy 
Bonds* (4,625) -              -                  -                  -              (4,625)         
SUBTOTALS 1,121,065 1,400 251,187 64,512        32,000    1,470,164
Deauthorizations (6,065) -              -                  -                  -              (6,065)         
SUBTOTALS 1,115,000 1,400 251,187 64,512        32,000    1,464,099
Department of 
Transportation** 45,000 -              1,572,400 1,009,100 -              2,626,500
TOTALS 1,160,000 1,400      1,823,587 1,073,612 32,000    4,090,599

*Throughout the remainder of this document, Qualified Zone Academy Bonds (QZAB) are
treated as General Obligation (GO) Bonds, because they represent a General Obligation
of the State and are not tied to a particular revenue source.

**Included in the Department of Transportation funding are GO Bonds and General Funds for the Watershed
Implementation Plan (WIP) for fiscal years 2015-2019. The amounts included are $45M in GO Bonds in FY
2015 and $65M in FY 2016, $85M in FY 2017, $100M in FY 2018 and $100M in FY 2019 in General Funds.
The WIP funding is in addition to the Special and Federal Funds that are typically included in the Governor's
transportation budget.

















FISCAL YEAR 2015
SUMMARY OF DEAUTHORIZED FUNDS

Amount of
Bond Year and Project Deauthorization Rationale

Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2008
DGS - DNR Capital Development - Bathhouse at 

Pocomoke State Park
100 Project Complete

DGS - DHMH Forensic Medical Center 259 Project Complete
DGS - BPW Asbestos Abatement Program 280 Project Complete
DPSCS - St. Mary's County Detention Center 175 Project Cenceled
DPSCS - New Women's Detention Facility 500 Project Canceled

Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2009
DPSCS - New Women's Detention Facility 400 Project Canceled
DGS - DNR Shore Erosion Control - Black Walnut 

Point
176 Project Complete

DGS - DMIL Salisbury Armory 250 Project Complete
DGS - BPW Asbestos Abatement Program 500 Project Complete

Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2010
USM - SU Perdue School of Business 175 Project Complete 
USM - BSU New Fine and Performing Arts Building 250 Project Complete 

Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2012
DGS - BPW Schaefer Tower Fire Alarm 1,000 Project Complete
USM - UMCP Physical Sciences Complex 2,000 Project Substantially Complete

TOTAL 6,065

Thirteen (13) program and project authorizations have fund balances available which are no longer needed for
their original purpose. These funds are recommended for deauthorization and the loans in which they were
included are shown below.



FISCAL YEARS 2015-2019
OPERATING BUDGET IMPACTS OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS AT

STATE-OWNED FACILITIES

Project 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
Department of Information Technology
Public Safety Communications System 13,719 19,393      6,044        8,948        10,966
     Subtotal……………………………………………… 13,719    19,393    6,044      8,948        10,966    

Department of Juvenile Services 
Cheltenham Youth Facility - New Detention Center -               2,982        9,638        9,692        9,917        
New Female Detention Center -               -               -               383           1,084        
     Subtotal……………………………………………… -             2,982      9,638      10,075 11,001

Morgan State University
New School of Business Complex and Connecting 
Bridge

526           1,682        1,711        1,740        1,771        

Soper Library Demolition             (25)             (25)             (25)             (25)             (25)
Campuswide Utilities Upgrade -               -               40             -               -               
     Subtotal……………………………………………… 501         1,657      1,726      1,715        1,746      

Department of Natural Resources
Bloede Dam Removal                 -               (6)             (25)             (25)             (25)
Elk Neck State Park Improvements                 - 32             49             51             53             
Garrett County State Parks – Trail Construction                 - 222           138           140           144           
Point Lookout State Park Water System 
Infrastructure Improvements

                - 3               6               7               7               

Sassafras Natural Resources Management Area 
(Phase II)

                - 118           70             71             73             

     Subtotal……………………………………………… -             369         238         244           252         

Department of Planning
Patterson Center Renovations -               100           -               100           -               
     Subtotal……………………………………………… -               100           -               100           -               

Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services
BCDC Youth Detention Facility 53             7,852        10,015 10,015      10,015
Dorsey Run Correctional Facility - 560 Bed 
Minimum Security Compound

-               3,621        7,653        7,653        7,653        

Housing Unit Windows and Heating Systems 
Replacement

94             94             94             -               -               

     Subtotal……………………………………………… 147           11,567 17,762      17,668      17,668

Board of Public Works 
New Catonsville District Court -               -               -               -               962           
     Subtotal……………………………………………… -               -               -               -               962           

The cost of capital projects is not limited to the expenditure associated with construction. The operation of the
facility represents an on-going cost to State government. The following charts summarize the estimated net
operating budget impacts of State facilities included in the fiscal year 2015 capital budget This includes budget
impacts, regardless of funding source. These impacts are detailed for fiscal years 2015 through 2019.

The charts only include projects that will receive design and/or construction funding in fiscal year 2015.
Generally, grant and loan programs are excluded because the on-going activity in these programs does not have
a direct measurable net effect on the State's operating budget or personnel. Also excluded are auxilliary projects
at State colleges and universities, except those supported with State funds.



FISCAL YEARS 2015-2019
OPERATING BUDGET IMPACTS OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS AT

STATE-OWNED FACILITIES

Project 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
St. Mary's College of Maryland
Anne Arundel Hall Reconstruction -               127           292           303           314           
     Subtotal……………………………………………… -               127           292           303           314           

Maryland State Police
State Police Helicopter Replacement and Aircrew 
Training Facility

-               53             45             46             48             

Tactical Services Facility - Garage 12             85             87             90             92             
     Subtotal……………………………………………… 12             138           132           136           140           

University System of Maryland
UMB - Health Sciences Research Facility III -               -               -               10,387 10,681
UMCP - Edward St. John Learning and Teaching 
Center

-               551           3,163        3,232        3,313        

UMCP - Chemistry Building Renovation -               -               881           2,256        2,307        
UMCP - H.J. Patterson Wing 1 Renovation 590           -               -               -               -               
BSU - Natural Sciences Center -               -               652           1,687        1,715        
UMES - New Engineering and Aviation Science 
Buildings

-               1,476        2,284        1,730        1,777        

CSU - New Science and Technology Center 1,050        2,776        2,810        2,845        2,881        
UB - Langsdale Library Renovation -               4               115           115           115           
SU - New Academic Commons (Library) -               -               465           830           618           
UMCES - New Environmental Sustainability 
Research Laboratory

-               96             129          131           133          

USMO - USG Biomedical Sciences and 
Engineering Education Facility

-               -               -               1,717        2,607        

     Subtotal……………………………………………… 1,640 4,903 10,499 24,930 26,147

Department of Veteran's Affairs
Rocky Gap Veterans Cemetery Burial Expansion -               -               26             27             28             
Eastern Shore Veterans Cemetery Burial 
Expansion

-               4               8               8               8               

     Subtotal……………………………………………… 0 4 34 35 36

GRAND TOTAL 16,019 41,240      46,365      64,154      69,232



FISCAL YEARS 2015-2019
PERSONNEL IMPACTS OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS AT

STATE-OWNED FACILITIES

Project 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
Department of Juvenile Services 
Cheltenham Youth Facility - New Detention Center -               54             107           107           107           
New Female Detention Center -               -               -               4               16             
     Subtotal……………………………………………… -             54           107         111           123         

Morgan State University
New School of Business Complex and Connecting 
Bridge

2               2               2               2               2               

     Subtotal……………………………………………… 2             2             2              2               2             

Department of Natural Resources
Bloede Dam Removal -               -               (1)             (1)             (1)             
Elk Neck State Park Improvements -               1               1               1               1               
Garrett County State Parks – Trail Construction -               4               4               4               4               
Point Lookout State Park Water System 
Infrastructure Improvements

-               -               1               1               1               

Sassafras Natural Resources Management Area 
(Phase II)

-               2               2               2               2               

     Subtotal……………………………………………… -             7             7              7               7             

Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services
BCDC Youth Detention Facility -               135           135           135           135           
Dorsey Run Correctional Facility - 560 Bed 
Minimum Security Compound

-               109           109           109           109           

     Subtotal……………………………………………… -             244         244         244           244         

Board of Public Works 
New Catonsville District Court -               -               -               -               5               
     Subtotal……………………………………………… -             -             -              -               5             

St. Mary's College of Maryland
Anne Arundel Hall Reconstruction -               3               3               3               3               
     Subtotal……………………………………………… -             3             3              3               3             

University System of Maryland
UMB - Health Sciences Research Facility III -               -               -               10             11             
UMCP - Edward St. John Learning and Teaching 
Center

-               5               18             18             18             

UMCP - Chemistry Building Renovation -               -               7               12             12             
BSU - Natural Sciences Center -               -               2               3               3               
UMES - New Engineering and Aviation Science 
Buildings

-               4               4               4               4               

CSU - New Science and Technology Center 3               3               3               3               3               
SU - New Academic Commons (Library) -               -               1               1               1               



FISCAL YEARS 2015-2019
PERSONNEL IMPACTS OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS AT

STATE-OWNED FACILITIES
Project 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
USMO - USG Biomedical Sciences and 
Engineering Education Facility

-               -               -               5               6               

     Subtotal……………………………………………… 3               12             35             56             58             

GRAND TOTAL 5 322 398 423 442



FISCAL YEARS 2015 - 2019
SUMMARY OF CAPITAL PROJECTS POSSIBLY SUBJECT TO

FEDERAL RESTRICTIONS ON THE USE OF TAX-EXEMPT FINANCING

The Internal Revenue Code limits the use of tax-exempt bonds for “private business use” by non-
governmental persons to no more than five percent (5%) of the tax-exempt bonds of any issue, to a
maximum of $15 million per issue. This limit applies to the State’s general obligation bonds, as well as to
tax-exempt bonds issued by State–controlled agencies. Two conditions must be satisfied for a project to
be subject to the limitation. There must be private business use and private payment. Private business
use is use of a tax-exempt financed facility by any entity or person other than State-controlled agencies or
local governments, or on a different basis than members of the general public. Examples of private
business use include the rental of space in a tax-exempt financed building and the operation of a
bookstore or dining facility by a private company. Research sponsored by private companies can
sometimes constitute private business use. The structure of operating or research agreements is also
used to determine private business use. Private payment is payment for the privately-used portion of a
facility above the costs of operating and maintaining that portion of the facility. Also, taking an equity
position in a tenant company could lead to a private payment. An example of private payment would be for
a tenant in a tax-exempt financed building to pay enough rent to cover not only maintenance but also some
of the debt service. The Internal Revenue Code also limits the use of tax-exempt bonds for financing
private loans to non-governmental persons to no more than five percent (5%) of the tax-exempt bonds of
any issue, to a maximum of $5 million per issue. The most commonly used term for the portion of bond
issues that can be used for private business use and private loans is private activity.

The FY 2015 capital budget includes 17 programs and projects that may meet the conditions described
above. Their GO Bond funding and possible private activity amounts are shown below. In some cases,
the private activity dollars total exceeds the sum of five fiscal years due to prior-year amounts. In order to
be conservative, the table assumes that 100% of the bond funds for these programs will be used for
private activity. The bottom line of the table shows the percentage of total GO Bonds in each year
(assuming two approximately equal GO Bond issues per year) that could go to private activity.



FISCAL YEARS 2015 -  2019
SUMMARY OF CAPITAL PROJECTS POSSIBLY SUBJECT TO

FEDERAL RESTRICTIONS ON THE USE OF TAX-EXEMPT FINANCING
Total GO Private Dollars By Fiscal Year

Project Cost Bonds % $ 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Private Business Use

Department of Information Technology
Public Safety Communications System 341,412 229,065 15% 34,360 3,915 4,493 4,275 5,198 -                

Maryland State Department of Education
State Library Resource Center 99,075 86,845 1% 868 121 259 247 242 -                

Morgan State University
New School of Business Complex and Bridge 79,662 79,412 1% 794 30 -                -                -                -                

University System of Maryland
UB - New Langsdale Library 12,975 12,975 14% 1,817 1,089 588 -                -                -                
SU - New Academic Commons 111,372 103,372 1% 1,034 350 599 -                -                -                

Miscellaneous
Johns Hopkins University - High Performance Data 
Center

32,933 30,000 5% 1,500   750 -                -                -                -                

Total Possible Private Dollars 677,429 541,669 30% 40,373 6,254 5,938 4,522 5,440 -                
Total GO Bonds 1,160,000 1,095,000 1,105,000 1,200,000 1,240,000
Total as % of GO Bonds 0.5% 0.5% 0.4% 0.5% 0.0%

($ in Thousands)

Private



FISCAL YEARS 2015 -  2019
SUMMARY OF CAPITAL PROJECTS POSSIBLY SUBJECT TO

FEDERAL RESTRICTIONS ON THE USE OF TAX-EXEMPT FINANCING
Total GO Private Dollars By Fiscal Year

Project Cost Bonds % $ 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Private Loans

Department of Housing and Community Development
Community Legacy Program 30,000 30,000 10% 3,000 600 600 600 600 600
Homeownership Programs 67,000 60,400 100% 60,400 14,000 11,800 11,600 11,500 11,500
Rental Housing Programs 133,850 24,050 100% 24,050 24,050 -                -                -                -                
Neighborhood Business Development Program 26,225 16,100 100% 16,100 3,300 3,500 3,400 3,100 2,800
Partnership Rental Housing Program 30,000 30,000 100% 30,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000
Special Loan Programs 51,150 25,300 100% 25,300 6,100 5,500 5,100 4,600 4,000
Strategic Demolition and Smart Growth Impact Project 
Fund

13,000 13,000
100%

13,000    10,000      3,000                        -                 -                - 

Baltimore Regional Neighborhoods Demonstration 
Initiative

1,000 1,000 100% 1,000      1,000        -                                -                 -                - 

Department of the Environment

Maryland Water Quality Revolving Loan Fund 130,000 24,459 100% 24,459  6,459       3,600      3,600      3,600      3,600      
Maryland Drinking Water Revolving Loan Fund 22,000 17,114 100% 17,114  2,614       2,900      2,900      2,900      2,900      

Department of Planning
Maryland Historical Trust - Revolving Loan Trust Fund 1,500 750 100% 750         150           150           150           150           150           

Total Possible Private Dollars 215,173   74,273      37,050      33,350      32,450      31,550      
Total GO Bonds 1,160,000 1,095,000 1,105,000 1,200,000 1,240,000
Total as % of GO Bonds 6.4% 3.4% 3.0% 2.7% 2.5%

($ in Thousands)

Private























































































































































































































































































































UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF MARYLAND

and private donations.  These projects, listed below, were approved by the USM Board of Regents. 

Projects Phase Estimated Cost Fiscal Year

University of Maryland, Baltimore  (Baltimore City)
Elevator and Fire Alarm Improvements, Parking Garages PCE 4,130 2014

University of Maryland, College Park
(Prince George's County)
Tawes Theatre Conversion PC 11,600 2014
H.J. Patterson Wing 1, 1st Floor Renovation PC 5,240 2014
Holzapfel Hall Renovation PC 6,000 2014
High Rise Residence Hall Air Conditioning, Phased CE 9,560 2014
High Rise Residence Hall SCUB: Phased P 500 2015
High Rise Residence Hall Air Conditioning, Phased P 3,810 2015
Residence Hall Renovation, Phase 10, Cecil Hall PCE 9,365 2015
New Animal Sciences Consolidated Activities Pavilion P 540 2015
New Animal Sciences Consolidated Activities Pavilion CE 5,150 2016
High Rise Residence Hall SCUB: Phased CE 9,500 2016
High Rise Residence Hall Air Conditioning, Phased CE 22,305 2016
South Campus Dining Hall Renovation PC 22,600 2016
Central MD Research and Education Center Office Building P 1,890 2016
South Campus Dining Hall Renovation CE 38,300 2017
Central MD Research and Education Center Office Building C 20,300 2017
High Rise Residence Hall Air Conditioning, Phased CE 11,610 2018
Central MD Research and Education Center Office Building E 2,000 2018

Towson University  (Baltimore County)
West Village Housing, Phases 3 and 4 (700 beds) PC 39,150 2014
Recreation Building, Phase 2 (100,000 GSF) (Addition to Burdick Hall) P 3,620 2014
Newell Dining Hall Renovation P 1,042 2014
Recreation Building, Phase 2 (100,000 GSF) (Addition to Burdick Hall) CE 36,200 2015
West Village Housing, Phases 3 and 4 (700 beds) C 42,000 2015
Newell Dining Hall Renovation CE 10,420 2015
Glen Dining Hall Renovation P 800 2016
Residence Tower Renovation P 2,960 2016
West Village Housing, Phases 3 and 4 (700 beds) E 4,000 2016
Union Addition/Renovation (80,000 GSF) P 8,400 2016
Recreation Building, Phase 2 (100,000 GSF) (Addition to Burdick Hall) E 700 2016
Union Addition/Renovation (80,000 GSF) C 38,000 2017
Glen Dining Hall Renovation CE 8,000 2017

All dollars are displayed in thousands.

SYSTEM-FUNDED PROJECTS

The University System of Maryland (USM) proposes to fund several projects from auxiliary accounts, auxiliary revenue bonds, grants



UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF MARYLAND

Projects Phase Estimated Cost Fiscal Year

Towson University  (Baltimore County)
Residence Tower Renovation CE 29,600 2017
Union Addition/Renovation (80,000 GSF) CE 52,500 2018
Burkshire Renovation E 6,000 2018

University of Maryland Eastern Shore  (Somerset County)
Nuttle Hall Residence Renovation P 800 2016
Nuttle Hall Residence Renovation C 9,200 2017
Nuttle Hall Residence Renovation E 800 2018

Salisbury University  (Wicomico County)
Athletic Complex Renovations PC 2,000 2014
Stadium Project PC 2,000 2014
Dormitory Renovations, Campuswide, Phased CE 5,000 2014
Stadium Project CE 10,000 2015
Athletic Complex Renovations PC 2,500 2015
Athletic Complex Renovations PC 2,500 2016
Athletic Complex Renovations PC 2,500 2017

University of Maryland Baltimore County (Baltimore County)
Chesapeake Hall Renovation CS 500 2014
Residence Hall Renovations/Additions PC 1,600 2014
Residence Hall Renovations/Additions PC 13,400 2015
Event Center P 3,000 2015
Residence Hall Renovations/Additions PC 4,000 2016
Event Center PC 19,300 2016
Event Center C 34,200 2017
Event Center CE 24,000 2018

Universities at Shady Grove (Montgomery County)
New Parking Garage PCE 20,000 2014

FIVE-YEAR TOTAL* $625,092

*The Five-Year Total consists of projects considered by the Board of Regents for implementation during the FY2014-FY2018 period, 
which is a difference of one year from the timeframe used in the State's five-year Capital Improvement Program.

All dollars are displayed in thousands.

SYSTEM-FUNDED PROJECTS - Continued



































































































DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CAPITAL PROGRAM SUMMARY

BUDGET
YEAR
2015
122.0
27.9

196.7
153.4
653.9
253.9

1,173.6
2,581.4

1,572.4
793.9
215.2

2,581.5

THE SECRETARY'S OFFICE 
CAPITAL PROGRAM SUMMARY

BUDGET
YEAR
2015

32.5
47.0
40.5

120.0

2.0
122.0

78.8
43.3
0.0

122.0

BY FISCAL YEAR
($ MILLIONS)

($ MILLIONS)



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

MOTOR VEHICLE ADMINISTRATION
CAPITAL PROGRAM SUMMARY

($ MILLIONS)

BUDGET
YEAR
2015

2.7
22.2
1.8

26.7

1.2
27.9

27.5
0.4

27.9

MARYLAND AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
CAPITAL PROGRAM SUMMARY

($ MILLIONS)

BUDGET
YEAR
2015

141.0
47.9
1.7

190.6

6.1
196.7

82.1
23.2
91.4

196.7



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

MARYLAND PORT ADMINISTRATION
CAPITAL PROGRAM SUMMARY

($ MILLIONS)

BUDGET
YEAR
2015

89.7
42.1
16.2

148.0

5.4
153.4

147.7
5.8

153.4

MARYLAND TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION
CAPITAL PROGRAM SUMMARY

($ MILLIONS)

BUDGET
YEAR
2015

571.1
64.8
5.0

640.9

13.0
653.9

369.3
270.4
14.2

653.9



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT
CAPITAL PROGRAM SUMMARY

($ MILLIONS)

BUDGET
YEAR
2015

253.9
253.9

144.3
0.0

109.6
253.9

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
CAPITAL PROGRAM SUMMARY

($ MILLIONS)

BUDGET
YEAR
2015

225.6
834.3
38.5
14.1
61.1

1,173.6

722.7
451.0

1,173.7



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

MARYLAND TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
CAPITAL PROGRAM SUMMARY

($ MILLIONS)

BUDGET
YEAR
2015

272.0
130.8

9.1
411.9
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